  [AP4202]
016015406-E-00 - 1 - 2017/01
1. General Description
The AP4202 is a 9 channel LED Driver that supports 2 types of serial interfaces (SCI serial interface or serial
F/F cascade interface) to program LED lighting. The built-in 100mA drivable power MOSFET is used to shut
off the LED current, and LEDs are controlled by a PWM method in accordance with the LED gradation data
that is programmed into the device. Constant current output and Open drain output are selectable by DRSET
setting pin. To reduce wirings in the system, voltage on anode side of LEDs can be communized.  A maximum

  [AP4202]
016015406-E-00 - 4 - 2017/01
5. Ordering Guide
AP4202         0°C～70°C          30-pin VSOP
6. Pin Configurations and Functions
■ Pin Layout
  [AP4202]
016015406-E-00 - 5 - 2017/01
■ Function
No. Name Equivalent circuit Explanation
1 RxD/SO
VDC1
Data signal output pin for SCI.
To output reading data.
Outputs Hi-Z except when data is output.
SO output pin for serial F/F.
To output data signal of shift register.
Output from F/F which determine LEDR2 lighting data.
2 DRSET
VDC1VDC1
Switching pin which can switch to driver output current
source or  open drain (100kohm pull up)
Connect to GND or set to open.
If connect to GND, it can work as open drain mode.
3 SCIEN
VDC1VDC1
Enable pin for serial interface. (100kohm pull up)
Connect to GND or set to open.
If connect to GND, it can work as serial F/F control mode.
If open this pin, it can work as SCI control mode.
4 PWMSET
VDC1
PWM period setting pin. (100kohm pull down)
Connect to VDC1 pin or set to open.
If connect to GND (or open),
PWM gradation period= low speed 546µs(typ.)
If connect to VDC1 pin,
            PWM gradation period= high speed 364µs(typ.)
5 VDC2
Internal
circuit
VIN
Internal 1.8V LDO output pin.
Drive external circuit is prohibited.
Connect a 1.0µF capacitor between the VDC2 pin and GND.
6 VDC1
Internal
circuit
VIN
Internal 5V LDO output pin.
External current capability is 30mA maximum.
Connect a 1.0µF capacitor between the VDC terminal and
GND.
7 GND - Ground
8 VIN
VDC
IC power input pin.
Internal 5V LDO’s output and 1.8V output.
Connect a 1.0µF capacitor between the VDC terminal and
GND.
  [AP4202]
016015406-E-00 - 6 - 2017/01
No. Name Equivalent circuit Explanation
9 ISET_R
1.0V +
-
VDC1
Current setting pin for LEDR0~2.
Connect an external resistor between this pin and GND.
10 ISET_G Same as 9-pin The pin which set the current of LEDG0~2. (same as 9 pin)
11 ISET_B Same as 9-pin The pin which set the current of LEDB0~2. (same as 9 pin)
12 LEDR2
R2 pin (connect to LED cathode).